

Sent via email

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

FOI 2016/131

22nd August 2016

Dear [REDACTED]

Information Governance

Christopher Ward, West Pavilion
St Charles Centre for Health & Wellbeing
Exmoor Street
London
W10 6DZ

www.clch.nhs.uk
foi.request@clch.nhs.uk

Freedom of Information Act 2000 request: Non-emergency patient transport

With reference to your request for information, dated 26th July 2016, made under section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act, I am writing to inform you of the outcome of your information request.

You asked the following:

Please provide details of non-emergency patient transport expenditure and activity using the attached spreadsheet.

Our response:

Please see attached Spreadsheet. Please note that Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust only provides non-emergency patient transport and data provided is August 2015 to April 2016 as the provider for this service changed in August 2015. The areas shaded out on the spreadsheet are not relevant to Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust.

This completes our response to your request for information. If you are unhappy with our response, please write to us giving your reasons and we will address them. If you remain dissatisfied you are entitled to appeal to the Information Commissioner:

Customer Contact
Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow SK9 5AF
Tel: 0303 123 1113
http://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/report_concern_foi

Yours sincerely,

Jonathan Walmsley
Information Governance Facilitator
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust

Total Annual Spend	£ 895,664.08	Aug 15 to April
Total number of Patient Journeys	16307	
Total number of non-patient Journeys	412	

Activity	Apr-15	May-15
HDU Cost		
HDU Activity		
Secure transport cost		
Secure transport activity		

Renal transport cost		
Renal transport activity by category (see coding descriptions below)	0	0
C		
C1		
WC1		
A1		
A2		
ST		
BV		

Nepts (non Renal) transport cost		
Nepts (non Renal) transport activity by activity (see coding descriptions below)	0	0
C		
C1		
WC1		
A1		
A2		
ST		
BV		
Courier Adhoc Cost		
Courier Adhoc activity		

Staff Taxi Cost		
Staff Taxi activity		

Management Fees		
Does this Fee include Helpdesk (Y/N)		

Mobility Categories		
CODE	CODE DESCRIPTION	VEHICLE TYPE
	N	

C	WALKER	CAR
C1	WALKER	CAR
WC1	WHEELCHAIR	AMBULANCE/ PCV

WC2

WHEELCHAI
R

AMBULANCE/
PCV

A1

AMBULANCE

AMBULANCE
1 PERSON
CREW

A2

AMBULANCE

AMBULANCE
2 PERSON
CREW

A4	AMBULANCE	AMBULANCE 4 PERSONCRE W
ST	STRETCHER	AMBULANCE 2 PERSON CREW

BV

BARIATRIC

ADAPTED
PCV
VEHICLE/AM
BULANCE

Jun-15	Jul-15	Aug-15	Sep-15	Oct-15	Nov-15

0	0	0	0	0	0

		£ 97,333.79	£ 112,804.01	£ 115,235.10	£ 101,294.10
0	0	1734	2021	2046	1872
		592	647	605	443
		274	282	314	289
		741	915	998	978
		95	120	102	127
		8	26	10	17
		24	31	17	18

CATEGORY DESCRIPTIO N

A patient who is able to travel by car and does not need any assistance

A patient who will be able to walk but may need assistance of the driver. Such patients will travel by car

A patient who, for clinical reasons may have to be transported for the whole or part of the journey in a wheelchair which will usually be supplied by the patient and suitable for clamping. The patient will not require supervision during the journey but may need assistance of the driver to or from their place of residence/Point(s) of Care. This classification may also be used for patients using contractors'

A patient who for clinical reasons may have to be transported for whole or part of the journey in a wheelchair which will usually be supplied by the patient. An attendant will be required to supervise the patient in the rear of the vehicle for the duration of the journey. This classification may also be used for patients using the contractors' wheelchair but needs assistance to convey

A patient who will be able to walk but may have mobility issues necessitating the need to travel by Ambulance only; the patient may also need the assistance of the driver to or from their place of residence/Point(s) of Care but does not require supervision during transit

Patients who will need the skills of two people to manually assist them into the vehicle or to/from their place of residence/Point(s) of Care. The patient may also be one that requires supervision during the journey. A two person list may be required where the patient needs to be lifted or carried at some Point(s) of Care in the journey.

A patient, who will need the skill of four people for assistance into the vehicle, and who, once in the vehicle, will usually occupy one sitting space only. The patient should be supervised by the attendant in the rear of the vehicle for the whole of the journey. A four-person lift patient may also need to be lifted or carried at some stage of the journey (including up or down stairs).

A patient who may need to travel in a recumbent or semi-recumbent position for all or part of the journey and may require two people to carry or lift them. The attendant will also be required to supervise the patient in the rear of the vehicle for the duration of the journey

Bariatric patients are those greater than 25 stone in weight, although weight is not the only consideration and the patients build must also be assessed. The provider may need to carry out a risk assessment prior to transportation.

Dec-15	Jan-16	Feb-16	Mar-16	Apr-16	Total
					£ -
					0
					£ -
					0

					£ -
0	0	0	0	0	0

£ 87,456.88	£ 96,210.10	£ 104,297.21	£ 89,739.40	£ 91,293.49	£ 895,664.08
1750	1745	1901	1606	1632	16307
392	374	367	327	274	4021
267	291	325	269	245	2556
954	911	1045	853	946	8341
111	132	132	132	132	1083
14	20	21	15	23	154
12	17	11	10	12	152
					£ -
					0

					£ -
					0

					£ -
					0